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INTRODUCTION

The rate of participation in the European elections held from 22 to 25 May 2014 was 42.61%. A
few months havegone bysince the electionaere heldandthe time has come to examitiee
reasons for abstention and participation

Deskresearch to analysie electoral behaviour of voters aallstaineg in thelast European
elections of May 2014 was camieout This wasbased on the posiection survelyof 27,331
Europeans over the age of 18 (16 in Austria). The survey byQpiSionwas carried out a few
days after the votebetween 30 May and 27 June 2014. An identical survey was carried out
following the 2009 elections.

The aim of this analysisis to identify the various profiles dodbstaineg and voters, and to
understand the reass underlyig their decision to vote @bstain, and to analyse their attitudes
and opinions regarding the EU.

Voter andabstaineerofiles weredrawn upbased on the timef their decisionto vote or to
abstain.

Three voter andbstaineggroups were dablished: hose who decided at the last minuteose
who had decided a long time befamedthose who always vote the same way or never vote.

This research workcommissioned by the European Parliament Directorate General for
Communi cat i oni o(ni PMdn ii tcoal<d pnocndestwo aurttr) factsheets (on
voters andibstaines).
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http://www.europarl.europa.eu/pdf/eurobarometre/2014/post/post 2014 _survey_ analitical _overview en.pdf
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. Participation in the 2014European elections

1. Participation at a European level

Participation in the 2014 European elections appears to have remained almost bostal#tein
relation to 2009, although some notableati#inces may be foundtae MemberState level.

Participation in the European elections of 22 to 25 May 2014
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2. Participation in the 2014 European elections by Member State

Question: QP1. European Parliament elections were held on the (DATE). For one reason or another, some

Blse 29.64% people in (OUR COUNTRY) did not vote in these elections. Did you yourself vote in the recent
o LU 85.55% European Parliament elections?
"l mT 74.8% Answers: Voted
= EL 59.97%
] 57.22%
BEm DK 56.32%
BN E 52.44%
Map Legend
BE SE 51.07%
B 43% - 100%
N pE 48.1%
B 31%-42%
LT 47.35% | 0% - 30%
o AT 45.39%
Gy, 43.97%
Eo ES 43.81%
[ JEU28Y
IirR 42.43%
= F 39.1%
e NL 37.32%
- 36.52%
B BG 35.84%
Sk uK 35.6%
Bl 33.67%
Ilro 32.44% -
—ULY; 30.24%
o HU 28.97%
o HR 25.24%
B S 24.55%
= PL 23.83%
B CZ 18.2%
Bl SK 13.05%

U Participation rates vary widely between the Member States7/6.59 percentage points
separate Belgium (89.64% participation rate, with mandatotyng) from Slovakia
(13.05%).

U The participation rate exceeds 70%in Belgium and Luxembourg (with mandatory
voting), as well as Malta.

U The participation rate is over 50% in Greece (whex voting is also mandatoryitaly,
Denmark, Ireland and Sweden.



U The participation rate isetween 33% and 50%in Germany, Lithuania, Austria, Cyprus,

Spain, France, Finland, the Netlzertls, Estonia, Bulgaria, the United Kingdom and
Portugal.

U Finally, participation is below 33% in Romania, Latvia, Hungary, Croatia, Slovenia,
Poland, the Czech Republic and Slovakia



Participation difference between European slections 2014 and the mast recent national elections

Maticnal elections

European elections

Mational elections

Participation
difference Eurcpean

Country 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 May 2014 2015 electione - natonal
Date |Tumeout | Date |Turnout Date Turnout Date Turnout | Date |Turnout Turmout Date Turnout slections

BE may-14 | 89.68% 89, 64% -0.04

BG oct-14 39.2% 35.84% -3.36
CZ oct-13 59, 48% 18.20% -41.28
DK sept-11 | 87.7% 56.32% -31.38
DE sept-13 71.5% 48.10% -23.4

EE 36.52% march-15 6, 2% -27.68
IE feb-11 | 69.19% 52.44% -16.75
EL 58.97% Jamw-15 63.87% -3.9

ES nowv-11 | 71.69% 43.81% -27.88
FR. Jjune-12 55.4% 42,.43% -12.97
HR sept-11 | 54.32% 25.24% -29.08
IT feb-13 75.19% 57.22% -17.97
Y may-11 | 78.7% 43.97% -34.73
LW oct-14 | 558.85% 30.24% -28.61
LT oct-12 35.91% 47 .35% 11.44
LU oct-13 O1.4% 85.55% -5.85
HU apr-14 |61.24% 28.97% -32.27
MT march-12 | 92.9% 74.80% -158.1

ML sept-12 | 74.57% 37.32% -37.25
AT sept-13 F4.9% 45,39% -29.51
PL oct-11 | 48.92% 23.83% -25.09
FT june-11 | 58.07% 33.67% =2,

RO dec-12 |41.76% 32.44% -8.32

SI Jul-14 [51.73% 24.55% -27.18
SK march-12 | 59.11% 13.05% -46.06
FI apr-11 | 70.5% 39.10% -31.4

SE sept-14 |85.81% 51.07% -34.74
UK may-10| 65.1% 35.60% -28.5

* Turnout of the second round: FR LT




3. National developmentdn participation in the Europ ean elections2009-2014

Particip ation in the European elections
Diff. 20 09 -

Mset’;‘tz‘:r 1979 1984 1989 1994 1999 2004 2009 2014 (2281134 _
2014 )

DE 65.73% | 56.76% | 62.28% | 60.02% | 45.19% | 43% | 43.27% | 48.10% +4 .83
FR 60.71% | 56.72% | 48.80% | 52.71% | 46.76% | 42.76% | 40.63% | 42.43% +1.8
BE 91.36% | 92.09% | 90.73% | 90.66% | 91.05% | 90.81% | 90.39% | 89.64% -0.75
T 85.65% | 82.47% | 81.07% | 73.60% | 69.76% | 71.72% | 65.05% | 57.22% -7.83
LU 88.91% | 88.79% | 87.39% | 88.55% | 87.27% | 91.35% | 90.76% | 85.55% -5.21
NL 58.12% | 50.88% | 47.48% | 35.69% | 30.02% | 39.26% | 36.75% | 37.32% +0 .57
UK 32.35% | 32.57% | 36.37% | 36.43% | 24% | 38.52% | 34.70% | 35.60% +0 .90
IE 63.61% | 47.56% | 68.28% | 43.98% | 50.21% | 58.58% | 58.64% | 52.44% -6.20
DK 47.82% | 52.38% | 46.17% | 52.92% | 50.46% | 47.89% | 59.54% | 56.32% -3.22
EL 80.59% | 80.03% | 73.18% | 70.25% | 63.22% | 52.61% | 59.97% +7 .36
ES 54.71% | 59.14% | 63.05% | 45.14% | 44.87% | 43.81% -1.06
PT 51.10% | 35.54% | 39.93% | 38.60% | 36.77% | 33.67% -3.10
SE 38.84% | 37.85% | 45.53% | 51.07% +5 .54
AT 49.40% | 42.43% | 45.97% | 45.39% -0.58
FI 30.14% | 39.43% | 38.60% | 39.10% +0 .50
cz 28.30% | 28.22% | 18.20% -10.02
EE 26.83% | 43.90% | 36.52% -7.38
cY 72.50% | 59.40% | 43.97% -15.43
LV 41.34% | 53.70% | 30.24% -23.46

LT 48.38% | 20.98% | 47.35% +26 .37
HU 38.50% | 36.31% | 28.97% -7.34
MT 82.39% | 78.79% | 74.80% -3.99
PL 20.87% | 24.53% | 23.83% -0.70
si 28.35% | 28.37% | 24.55% -3.82
SK 16.97% | 19.64% | 13.05% -6.59
RO 27.67% | 32.44% +4.77
BG 38.99% | 35.84% -3.15
HR? 20.84% | 25.24% +4 .40
Total EU | 61.99 | 58.98 | 58.41 | 56.67 | 49.51 | 45.47 | 42.97 | 42.61 -0.36

1For Croatia, a comparison was made between the first time the population voted in the European elections in 2013 arapan201<
elections.

U Thegap in participation between the Member Statedasincreasedslightly sincethe previous
elections in2009Q



Ir?c.rea.se in Stable participation Decrease in De_cr_e ase in
participation (1 . L participation
point and over ) (evolution  between participation bet\/\{een greater than 6
land -1) land 6 points points
in7 MS in 6 MS in7 MS in 8 MS
Lit huania +26 .37 U_nlted +0 .90 | Luxembourg -5.21 | Latvia -23.46
Kingdom
Greece +7 .36 Netherlands +0 .57 | Malta -3.99 | Cyprus -15. 43
Sweden  +5.54 | Finland +0. 50 | Slovenia 3.2 | SZech -10.02
Republic
Germany +4 .83 Austria -0.58 | Denmark -3.22 | ltaly -7.83
Romania +4 .77 Poland -0.70 | Bulgaria -3.15 | Estonia -7.38
Croatia +4 .40 Belgium -0.75 | Portugal -3.10 | Hungary -7.34
France +1.80 Spain -1.06 | Slovakia -6.59
Ireland -6.20

U In the first group of countriegarticipation has increased by more than one percentage pii

since the 2009 edtions. Along with Lithuania, where there wasspectacular increase (+26.37),
Greece, Germanyand France feature in this groupthree countries where a number of the
Spitzenkandidatenwere elected: Alexis Tsipras (G, Martin Schiz andSka Keller (Germany)
and José Bové (France).

U Participationwithin the EUhas fallermostmarkedlyin Latvia and Cyprus.



1. Profiles of voters and abstainees in the014European elections

1. Socicdemographic profile of voters andabstainees.

The talle should be read vertically. For example, the total of 42.61% of the voters is made up of 51% men
and 49% women, and so on in the other sa@mographic categories.

Voters' Abstainees’
profile profile
100% 100%
28 Gender
Man 51% 46%
Woman 49% 54%
Age
18-24  (AT: 16-24) 7% 14%
25-39 21% 29%
40-54 28% 26%
55 + 44% 31%
‘@ Education (End of)
15- 20% 20%
16-19 38% 46%
20+ 36% 27%
Still studying 6% 7%
gl Subjective urbanisation
Rural village 34% 34%
Small/ mid size town 42% 41%
Large town 24% 25%
ﬁ Socio-professional category
Self-employed 10% 7%
Managers 13% 8%
Other white collars 11% 10%
Manual workers 17% 24%
House persons 6% 8%
Unemployed 8% 13%
Retired 30% 23%
Students 5% 7%
Use of the Internet
Everyday 63% 59%
Often/ Sometimes 15% 15%
Never 23% 26%
;‘.‘ Self-positioning on the social staircase
Low (1-4) 18% 29%
Medium (5-6) 55% 53%
High (7-10) 27% 18%
Feel attached to Europe
Yes 72% 56%
No 27% 42%
DK 1% 2%
Feel attached to hisfher country
Yes 93% 88%
No 7% 11%
DK 0% 1%
Feel citizen of the EU
Yes 72% 56%
No 27% 41%
DK 1% 3%

Basis: Voters (42.61%) Abstaines (57.39%)



2. Profile of voters

2.1 The time of thedecision to vote for the chosen political party or candidate

a) Overall results

QP3a. When did you decide to vote for the political party or candidate
you voted for in the recent European Parliament elections?

@ You have always voted like this
Total 'a few months ago' / 'a few weeks ago'

@ Total 'a few days before the elections' / 'on the day of
the election’

Don't know

Inner pie : EU post-election 2009
Quter pie : EU post-election 2014 @ EU28

0 A little less than half of voter§45%) have always voted the same wa§ points in relation to
2009).

U The proportion of voters who chose theimdidatea few monthor a few weeks before (37%, +3)
or in the last day or days (17%, +2) has risen compared with 2009.
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b) National results
QP3a When did you decide to vote for the political party or candidate you voted for in the recent Eurcpean

Parliament elections?

Voted Df;édlzgtat Diff. 2009- Decided | Diff. 2009- ﬁ:’iﬁi Diff. 2009- . IDiff. 2009-
moment | 2014 longbefore 2014 | TPEIE 2014 2014
EU28 4261% 17% +2 37% +3 45% -5 1% =
BE = 8964% 19% +1 37% +8 44%, -9 0% =
LU | 85.55% 16% = 35% -6 48% +6 1% =
MT | 74.80% 13% +1 17% 5 69% +3 1% +1
EL | 59.97% 19% +6 48% +24 33% -30 0% =
T | 57.22% 8% +2 47% +12 44%, -14 1% =
DK = 56.32% 30% +5 36% +2 34% -6 0% -1
IE | 5244% 17% +4 43% -3 40% -1 0% =
SE | 51.07% 31% +4 43% -3 26% = 0% -1
DE = 48.10% 15% +3 31% 5 54% +3 0% 1
LT = 47.35% 23% +4 33% +2 44%, -6 0% =
AT | 4539% 18% = 38% +5 42% 7 2% +2
CY @ 4397% 149 +3 24% +11 62% -14 0% =
ES | 4381% 14% +3 33% +5 53% -7 0% -1
FR | 4243% 25% -5 31% +3 43% +2 1% =
FI | 39.10% 22% -3 35% -2 43% +5 0%
NL | 37.32% 30% +4 31% -3 39% -1 0% =
EE | 3652% 19% +1 34% 7 47% +7 0% 1
BG = 3584% 12% +1 34% -8 53% +7 1% =
UK | 3560% 20% -2 42% +6 37% -4 1% =
PT | 3367% 16% +8 31% -1 50% -8 3% +1
RO | 3244% 21% +4 349% +1 44%, -4 1% -1
LV | 3024% 20% -12 42% -9 37% +20 1% +1
HU = 28.97% 7% +2 32% -9 60% +6 1% +1
HR | 25.24% 17% *NA 31% *NA 50% *NA 2% *NA
Sl | 2455% 22% +4 34% +6 43% 11 1% +1
PL | 2383% 16% +6 38% +2 45% -4 1% -4
CZ | 18.20% 23% +1 40% +12 37% -13 0% =
SK | 13.05% 21% +5 38% +4 41% -9 0% =

*Not asked in 2009

U There has been a spectaculaop in the proportion of those who always vote the same way in
Greece {30 points between 2009 and 201438%), andto a lesser extenh Cyprus (14, 62%),
Italy (-14, 44%), the Czech Republiel8, 37%), Slovenia-{1, 43%), Belgium -9, 43%) and
Slovakia €9, 41%).

U In the coutries where the proporticof those who always votiethe same walias fallen maeedly,
there is arincrease in the proportion of voters who decidedong beforethe electionsvho they
would vote for. The most significantincreases have been seenGreece (+2448%), the Czech
Republic(+12, 40%), ltaly (+12, 47%) and Cyprus (+24%).

U Conversely, in Latvia, the proportion of those who have always voted the sgrhasvasen

significantly (+20,37%), whereas the proportion of those who decided at the last riib2t20%),
or long kefore €9, 42%) has fallen significantly.
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¢) Soco-demographic profile of the three groups of voters

TOTAL Those who Thgse who Those who always
VOTERS* decided at the last  decided long vote the same
moment before way

At Ay Ay Ay
I8 Gender
Man 51% 49% 52% 51%
Woman 49% 51% 48% 49%
Age
18-24 (AT 16-24) 7% 12% 9% 4%
25-39 21% 27% 25% 16%
40-54 28% 33% 29% 25%
55 + 44% 28% 37% 55%
@ Education (End of)
18- 20% 12% 16% 25%
16-19 38% 34% 40% 39%
20+ 36% 45% 36% 33%
Still studying 6% 9% 8% 3%
zf] Subjective urbanisation
Rural village 34% 33% 31% 37%
Smalli mid size town 42% 38% 44% 42%
Large town 24% 20% 255 21%
m: Socio-professional category
Self-employed 10% 2% 11% 10%
Managers 13% 18% 13% 10%
Other white collars 11% 11% 12% 10%
Manual workers 17% 21% 18% 15%
House persons 6% 5% 5% 7%
Unemployed 3% 9% 2% 7%
Retired 30% 20% 26% 38%
Students 5% 8% 7% 3%

Use of the Internet

Everyday £3% 75% 67% 55%
Often/ Sometimes 15% 12% 17% 15%
Mever 23% 13% 16% 30%

*Voters (4261%) i Decided at the last minuf@7% of voters) decided long beforé37% of voters) always vote the same way
(45%of voterg

U Women constitute a majority of the group of votéhatdecidced at thdast minute (51%), and are
in a minority in the two other groups.

U The group of voters that decided at thst minute is made up of a higher number of under 40s
compared with the other groups (12%vofers aged 8-24; 27% ofvoters age@5-39).

U Theoldestvoters constitute a majority of those whlavays vote the same wagh5% ofvoters over
55).

U There are morenanagersand manual workers in the group compared with those who decided at
the last minute (18% and 21%, respectively). A higher gniagn ofretired people always vote the
same way(38%).
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2.2 Reasons for voting

a) National results

QP4a. What are the main reasons why you decided to vote in the recent European

elections?
Reasons linked to
Yoted Civic vote the European Mational reasons
Union

@ Euzs 42 61% B4% 47% 38%
() c=e 89 54% 51% 35% 24%
—
& | w 85.55% 51% 54% 28%
( i MT 74.80% 72% 44% 20%
= | EBL 59.97% 57% 48% 44%
() 57.22% 61% 41% 41%
A
| 0K 56.32% 80% B7% 21%
() E 52 44% 80% 6% 29%
P
(P | SE 51.07% 70% B30% 4%
A o 48.10% 60% 62% 43%
@ 47 350 g4% 30% 8%
=1
< AT 45300 65% 530 40%

cY 43.97% 7% 36% 41%
&) | Es 43.81% B4% 41% 44%
-
() Fr 42 43% 70% 50% 36%
-i- FI 29.10% 76% 510 31%
—=
< | N 37.32% 7% 2% 40%
& | EE 36 520 79% 40% 23%
@ &G 35.84% 59%% 2804 46%
q’: UK 35.60% 62% 40% 33%
Q@  rr 3367% 75% 38% 29%
() ro 32.44% 67% 7% 27%
£
< W 30.24% 78% 27% 27%
a1
o | 28 07% B4% 45% 43%
< | HR 25 2484 1% 280 319
@ s 24 550 69% 200 200
w | L 23.83% 60% 28% 8%
& cz 18.20% 62% 6% 289%
@ s 12.05% 62% 47% 250

Max 3answers

U In a broadmajority of Member States (26 out of 28), the main reasons for votingiacereasons
Only Germany and Luxembourg cited reasons related to the European Uiiofirst place(62%
and 54%, respectively).
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In all Member States;ivic reasons for voting were mentioned by more than half of voters'he
proportion of voters citingivic reasos for voting isthe highest in Lithuania (84%), Ireland (80%)

and Denmark (80%). Conversely, civic reasons are less frequently cited in Belgium (51%) and
Luxembourg (51%), where voting msandatory

In 21 Member Stateseasons linked to the European Uniorare more often cited than national
reasons.

In Italy (41%), Latvia (27%) and Poland38%),a similar proportion of respondents cited European
and national reasons.

In Cyprus (41% ersus 36%), Spain (44%ersus41%), Bulgaria (46%versus39%) and the Czech
Republic (38%versus36%), respondents citethtional reasonsmore often than European reasons.

14



b) Reasons for voting for three categories of voters

i

Those who decided long beforeare most likely to mention European reasons(54%), in
particular,the feelingthat theycanchange things by voting in the European elections (16%$. Th
groupis also themost likely to cite national reasons (37%).

More than twethirds of those who always vote the same way refer to civic reasons (71%).

Only 25% of those who dedéd at the last minutgive national reasons.

However, national reasomsecited by 44% of those who always vote the same way (the only group
of voters to cite national reasons more often than European reasons).

Participation is high among those who ahays vote the same wagnd who invokesupport for a
political party as a reason for voting (30%, third reason for this group).

15



Those who Those who Those who always
TOTAL . .
decided at the decided long vote the same
VOTERS

last moment before way
Civic vote 64% 61% 57% 71%
including ...
This is your duty as citizen 41% 42% J36% 44%
You always vote 41% 37% 34% 48%
European reasons A7% 48% 54% 42%
including ...
You are in favour of the EU 14% 15% 14% 14%
You feel European or citizen of the EU 13% 13% 13% 12%
You can make t!ungs change in voting in the 129 129 16% 9%
European elections
To express disapproval of the EU 7% 8% 11% 4%
The EU plays an important rele in your everyday life 6% 6% 7% 6%
You are very interested in European affairs 6% 5% 8% 6%
To influence the.ch::uce of the president of the Eop Eop Eop 4%
Eurcpean Commission
National reasons 38% 25% 37% 44%
including ...
To support the political party you feel close to 22% 11% 18% 30%
To express disapproval of the (NATIONALITY) 10% 1% 159 6%
Government
To support the (NATIONALITY) Government 9% 6% 6% 13%
Other reasons
To express your disagreement 11% 15% 15% 6%
The |.nfnrmat|nn you received during the campaign A% A9, 6% 30,
convinced you to vote
Because voting is compulsory 2% 3% 2% 2%

QP4a. What are the main reasons why you decided to vote in the recent European elections? (MAX. 3 ANSWERS)

16



c) Reasons for votingn relation tothe age of voters

i

i

Civic reasons are more commonly cited as the age of voters increaf#&s among the youngest
voters 61%among voters aged 23, 62% among voters aged-80 and 68% among voters aged
55+). The widest gaparef or tuh ea | iwyaoy s , citedl byR&% ofi uhder@bs, and 46% of
over55s

Converselya slightly higher proportion of the younger group explain their vote with reference
to European reasons52% of undei25s, 46% of oveb5s.

Fewer of the youngest respondentsow cite national reasons.

17



TOTAL 18-24
- +
VOTERS AT 16-24 25-39 40-54 55

Civic vote 64% 55% 61% 62% 68%
including ...
This is your duty as citizen 41% 39% 40% 39% 42%
You always vote 41% 26% 37% 39% 46%
European reasons 47% 52% 49% 47% 46%
including ...
You are in favour of the EU 14% 15% 14% 14% 15%
You feel European or citizen of the EU 13% 15% 13% 13% 12%
You can make thlng.s change in voting in 12% 13% 149 149 10%
the European elections
To express disapproval of the EU 7% 7% 7% 7% 7%
The EU pl:.\\ys an important role in your 6% 9% 6% 6% 6%
everyday life
Ynu.are very interested in European 6% g% 6% 6% 6%
affairs
To influence the |:h|:m:|=-T nif the president £ 6% Eop 4% £op
of the European Commission
National reasons 38% 34% 38% 39% 38%
including ...
To support the political party you feel 599 1% 0% 539, 539,
close to
To express disapproval of the o 0 o o 0
(NATIONALITY) Government 10% 8% 13% 10% 9%
To support the (NATIONALITY) 9% 8% 9% 9% 10%
Government
Other reasons
To express your disagreement 11% 10% 14% 12% 9%
The |nfurmatlur.1 you received during the 4% 6% 4% 4% 4%
campaign convinced you to vote
Because voting is compulsory 2% 5% 3% 2% 2%

QP4a. What are the main reasons why you decided to vote in the recent European elections? (MAX. 3SANSWER

18



d) Reasons for voting in relation to votebsocicprofessional category

U The reasons for voting vary widely based onrthe s p o rsadcieprdfessional categoriff.hereare
clearly more Managerswho cited European reasong63%); by way of comparison, only 37% of
house persons, 43% w#tired peoplend 44% ofmanualworkers cied such reasons.

U National reasonsare more often cited by sefemployed persons (44%), unemployed persons

and other white collar workers (41% each) Among unemployed persons, the protest vote against
the government is particularly marked (17%).
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TOTAL Self- Other white | Manual House .

VOTERS employed Managers collars workers persons Unemployed | Retired Students
Civic vote 64% 63% 63% 65% 62% 67% 54% 68% 58%
including ...
This is your duty as citizen 41% 40% 39% 41% 39% 42% 39% 42% 40%
You always vote 41% 39% 39% 42% 40% 42% 32% 47% 27%
European reasons 47% 48% 63% 47% 44% 37% 46% 43% 54%
including ...
You are in favour of the EU 14% 14% 22% 12% 12% 9% 11% 14% 16%
You feel European or citizen of the EU 13% 14% 20% 14% 11% 7% 8% 11% 19%
You can make thlnqs change in voting in 19% 1% 15% 12% 19% 14% 15% 9% 15%
the European elections
To express disapproval of the EU 7% 8% 8% 6% 9% 7% 9% 7% 7%
The EU pli:ws an important role in your 6% 7% 10% 79% 4% 2% £o, £o, 8%
everyday life
You are very interested in European affairs 6% 8% 1% 4% % 3% 4% 6% 1%
To influence the chn.u:e-. of the president of 5o, 45 8% Eop 4%, a0 5o 5o 6%
the European Commission
National reasons 38% 44% 36% 41% 36% 37% 41% 37% 29%
including ...
;I;:r support the political party you feel close 59% 26% 299 4% 1% 18% 20% 239% 19%
To express disapproval of the o o o o o o 0 o o
(NATIONALITY) Government 10% 12% 10% 9% 11% 11% 17% 8% 6%
To support the (NATIONALITY) 9% 9% 8% 12% 8% 12% 7% 10% 7%
Government
Other reasons
To express your disagreement 11% 11% 11% 9% 16% 9% 16% 9% 9%
The |m_‘nrmat|nr_1 you received during the 4% 9 A% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 8%
campaign convinced you to vote
Because voting is compulsory 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4%

QP4a.What are the main reasons why you decided to vote in the recent European elections? (MAX. 3&NSWER
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2.3 Electoral issues

a) Electoral issues for the three categories of voters

Those who Those who Those who
TOTAL . .
decided at the | decided long | always vote
VOTERS
last moment before the same way

Unemployment 45% 38% 46% 46%
Economic growth 40% 37% 41% 41%
Immigration 23% 21% 27% 21%
The future of pensions 22% 18% 21% 24%
The role of the EU in the international 20% 22% 21% 19%
The pnwer. amfl cn:.umpetences of the 19% 19% 219 17%
European institutions

Crime 18% 15% 19% 18%
European values and identity 17% 20% 17% 16%
Inflation and purchasing power 17% 17% 17% 17%
The single currency, the Euro 17% 15% 17% 17%
The fight against climate change 12% 13% 14% 11%
The energy 11% 10% 11% 11%
The food security 10% 9% 10% 10%
|Agriculture 8% 6% 7% 9%
Terrorism 7% 5% 8% 8%

QP5T What are the issues which make you vote in the recent European elddlioltigfe answers possibje

U Overall there are only small differences on electoral issues.

U Economic issues, unemploymerandeconomic growthcame up first in the three groups of voters.
However, they are cited more often among those who decided orvadleitong before (46% and
41%, respectively) or who always vote the same way (46%, 41%).

U0 Immigration comes third among those whaddecided on their vote long before (27%).

U Those wio decided at the last minytelacetherole of the EU on the internatinal stagein third

position (22%).

U Finally, among those who always vote the same wg/future of pensionsfeaturesamong the

threemain issues (24%).

21




2.4 Attitudes and opinions regarding the EU

a) Attitudes and opinions for the threeategories of vars

Those who Those who Those who
TOTAL . .
decided at the | decided long |always vote the
VOTERS

last moment before same way
You feel attached to (OUR COUNTRY) 93% 93% 92% 93%
You had all the necessary infermation in order to choose for
whom you were going to vote in the recent European 75% 65% 7% T7%
elections
You feel you are a citizen of the EU 72% 74% 67% 5%
You feel attached to Europe 72% 71% 69% 75%
You are very interested in politics 63% 57% 63% 66%
You trust the institutions of the EU 55% 48% 52% 60%
The European Parliamer]t.takes into consideration the 8% 45% 479 510
concerns of European citizens

QP6.For each of the following statements, please tell me to what extent it corresponds or not to your attitude or opinion.

% Tot al 6yes

b) EU membership for the threeategories of voters

TOTAL Those who decided | Those who decided | Those who always
VOTERS at the last moment long before vote the same way
Membership of the EU
A good thing 63% G3% 559% 68%
A bad thing 13% 12% 16% 11%
Mgithera good thing nor a bad o0 24% 23% 19%
thing
Don't know 2% 1% 2% 2%

QP7Generally speaking, do you think that (OUR COUNTRY)'shmeship of the EU is...?

Ui Compared with the other groups of votelgyhgly fewer of those who decided at the last minute

statethat they hadill the necessary informatiomith which to choose who to vote for (65%), that
they are very interested in paiis (57%) and that they trust the European institutions (48%).

U Those who decided a long time in advaigthe groupthat feels the leashat they are citizens of
the EU (67%), omttached to Europe (69%), but also the leasake the view that theirountry's
membershipf the EU is a good thing (59%)

U Those who always vote the same wase alsothe most likely to stat¢hat they feel attached to

Europe (75%)are very interested in politics (66%), and that they trust the European institutions

(60%). A higher numberof respondentf this group alsaakesthe view that their country's
membership of the EU is a good thing (68%).
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2.5 Followingthe news

a) Habits for following the news fothe threecategories of voters

Those who Those who Those who
TOTAL . .
decided at the | decided long |always vote the
VOTERS
last moment before same way

FOLLOWING THE NEWS ON TELEVISION

¥
Everyday/ Almost everyday + Several times a 6% 81% 85% 90%
lweek
Once a week + Once a month 6% 10% 8% 4%
Less often + Never 8% 9% 7% 6%
FOLLOWING THE NEWS ON THE INTERNET

¥
Everydayl Almost everyday + Several times a 499, 49% A5% 7%
lwe el
Once a week + Once a month 11% 11% 13% 8%
Less often + Never 47% 40% 40% 55%
FOLLOWING THE NEWS IN NEWSPAPERS

¥
Everyday/ Almost everyday + Several times a £0% 41% 48% EE0
lweek
Once a week + Once a month 16% 21% 19% 13%
Less often + Never 34% 38% 33% 32%

QP9How often do you follow the new8

U In the three groups of votereyer 80% of respondents watch the news on television several

times a week or more.

U Those whadecided at the last minutearethe most likelygroupto follow the news severdéimes a
week or more on thénternet (49%), although they are less likely than other groups to read

newspapers (41%).

U The opposite is true for those whtways vote the same way37% follow the news on the Internet

a number of times per week, whereas 55% readahspapers

U Those whadecided longbefore have a slight preference faewspapers(48%) over thdnternet

(46%).
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3. Profile of abstainees

a) Time of the decision to abstain from voting

Almost one quarter of abstainees say that they never vote(24%). This is aprogression of two
pointssince 2009.

However, the proportion of respondents who decided long before has fallen by two points (31%), in
favour of anncrease in the number ofabstainees who decided at the last minut¢34%, + 2)
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